arrangements is kept constant. The net deficit per single equivalent unit is projected based on
using CBHS experience of the average change from quarter to quarter.

Process for determining the risk margin

The risk margin was determined allowing for the relative uncertainty of the budget projection
central estimates of benefits. The budget projection is used to determine the likely future
claims experience of the unearned premiums and contractual obligations.

Uncertainty was analysed by comparing the nine month rolling central estimates of budgeted
benefits with those actually incurred. The relative differences between the central estimate of
the budget forecasts and the actual benefits are then examined on an empirical basis,
providing the basis for the selected risk margin.

The liability is intended to have a 75% probability of adequacy.

2010 2009

Risk margin 3.00% 3.00%

Sensitivity analysis

Summary

CBHS conducts sensitivity analyses to quantify the exposure to risk of changes in the key
underlying variables. The valuations included in the reported results are calculated using
certain assumptions about these variables as disclosed.

Impact of changes in key variables

Key Variable
Change

Changes in
unexpired Risk

Component*

Estimated Claims Cost +10% $14,626,000

 -10% ($1,365,000)

Risk equalisation (relating to above estimated
claim)

+10% $2,510,000

 -10% ($1,365,000)

* Excludes risk margin

C
B

H
S

 H
E

A
LT

H
 F

U
N

D
 L

IM
IT

E
D

A

N
N

U
A

L
R

E
P

O
R

T
20

10

48

29)   Insurance contracts – risk management policies and procedures

The financial condition and operation of CBHS is affected by a number of key risks including
insurance risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, market risk, liquidity risk, compliance risk, fiscal risk and
operational risk.

The Board of Directors of CBHS determines the entity’s risk appetite and approves the risk
management strategies, policies and practices to ensure that risks are identified and managed within

[…]

the fair value of investments with a fixed interest rate was $58,000,000 (2009: $34,034,926) while
the fair value of investments with a floating interest rate was $25,699,381 (2009: $40,127,701).

CBHS’ exposures to interest rates on financial assets are detailed below:

Weighted
average effective

interest rate
2010 2009

% $ $
Cash deposits – “24 hour at call”  4.50% 9,498,082 4,867,433
Term deposits & Floating Rate Notes
designated at fair value through profit
or loss

5.84% 83,699,381 74,162,627

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined on the exposure to interest rate
movements on the investment portfolio at reporting date and the stipulated change taking place
at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting period. A 25
basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in
interest rates.

At reporting date, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other
variables held constant, net profit would have been affected as follows:

Surplus
Higher/(Lower)

2010 2009
$ $

+0.25% (25 basis points) per annum 210,000 188,337
-0.25% (25 basis points) per annum (210,000) (188,337)

This is mainly attributable to CBHS’ exposure to variable interest rates on its investments.

C
B

H
S

 H
E

A
LT

H
 F

U
N

D
 L

IM
IT

E
D

A

N
N

U
A

L
R

E
P

O
R

T
20

10

52

e) Price risks

CBHS is exposed to price risks arising from its investments in cash, share and bond managed
funds. These investments are held for strategic rather than trading purposes. CBHS mitigates its
price risk with an investment policy weighted to defensive natured assets.

Price risk sensitivity - managed funds

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to unit price risks at
the reporting date. If the unit prices of the managed funds had moved as illustrated in the table
below, with all other variables held constant, net profit would have been affected as follows:

Surplus
Higher/(Lower)

2010 2009
$ $

+5% per annum 319,920 73,854
-5% per annum (319,920) (73,854 )

f) Credit risk management

Credit risk is the potential for loss arising from the failure of a debtor or counterparty (in relation to
loans to that counterparty), to meet their contractual obligations.

CBHS investments are with Board approved financial institutions and are subject to Board
approved counterparty limits.

As a result of the introduction of the Federal Government’s guarantee of deposits with Authorised
Deposit-Taking Institutions (ADIs), the Board approved an interim strategy to take maximum
advantage of the free component of the Government guarantee arrangements in order to reduce